
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 

Date: Thursday 23rd September, 2021 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Committee Room, Municipal Offices, Bowling Green Road, Kettering, 
NN15 7QX 

 
To members of the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
 
Councillors David Brackenbury (Chair), Valerie Anslow, Mark Dearing, Barbara Jenney, 
David Jenney, Steven North and Kevin Thurland 
 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for non-attendance   

02   Members' Declarations of Interests   

03   Minutes of the meeting held on 19 August 2021  3 - 6 

Items for discussion 

04   Creating a Vision for the Oxford-Cambridge Arc Simon 
James 

7 – 98 

Items for information 

05   Executive Forward Plan Democratic 
Services 

99 - 104 

06   Close of Meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

15 September 2021 
 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Louise Tyers - Democratic Services 
01832 742198 
louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the meeting room may be limited.  If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact the committee administrator 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to communications@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:communications@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


                                    

 

 
 
 

Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
At 9:30am on Thursday 19 August 2021 
Held in the Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors: 
 
Steven North (Chair)  Valerie Anslow 
David Brackenbury    Mark Dearing 
Barbara Jenney   David Jenney  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Jason Smithers (Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Jim Hakewill 
Councillor Clive Hallam 
Councillor Graham Lawman 
 
16. Apologies for non-attendance 
 

An apology for non-attendance was received from Councillor Kevin Thurland. 
 
17. Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest from Members of the Panel.   
 
Councillor Jim Hakewill had submitted a declaration in relation to agenda item 
5, Adoption of the Kettering Site Specific Part 2 Local Plan, in that he had a 
disclosable pecuniary interest as a landowner in Braybrooke and indicated that 
he would leave the meeting room during any discussion on issues relating to 
Braybrooke. 
 

18. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 July 2021 
 

RESOLVED to accept the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2021 as a 
correct record. 

 
19. Isham Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Plan 
 

Sue Bateman, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report which asked the 
Panel to consider the Isham Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 
Management Plan prior to its consideration by the Executive.  Ms Bateman was 
accompanied by Tim Murphy and Hector Martin from Place Services who had 
compiled the Character Appraisal and Management Plan. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Consultation on the document had taken place between January and March 
2021 and comments had been received from 21 respondents including 
residents, the parish council, neighbourhood planning group and local ward 
councillor.  All responses had been considered and several amendments had 
been suggested. 
 
During discussion on the report, Members sought clarification that residents 
who already had unsympathetic uPVC windows in place would not be forced to 
replace them with timber.  It was confirmed that any future replacement would 
be like for like and timber was recommended, however timber to uPVC would 
be more problematic.  Mr Murphy explained that issues which had come through 
the consultation had included parking and the inclusion of the Isham Mill 
industrial structure.  It was noted that whilst the parish council were in general 
agreement with the proposals, they had raised a number of points that they did 
not support and officers were requested to further assist the parish council with 
their concerns before the report is considered by the Executive on 30 
September. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive that: 
 
(i) it adopts the Revised Isham Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 

Management Plan. 
 

(ii) it revises the Isham Conservation Area Boundary. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations – To accord with the Council’s duty to formulate 
and publish proposals for the preservation and enhancement of conservation 
areas and then to actively manage their protection and physical improvement. 

 
20. Adoption of the Kettering Site Specific Part 2 Local Plan 

 
Julia Baish, Development Team Leader, introduced the report which asked the 
Panel to consider the Kettering Site Specific Part 2 Local Plan prior to its 
consideration by the Executive and then Full Council. 
 
Kettering Borough Council (KBC) had submitted the local plan to the Secretary 
of State in May 2020, with a public examination being held in October 2020.  
Further consultation had been undertaken between March and April 2021 on 
the modifications proposed by KBC and accepted by the Inspector.  The 
outcome of the examination was that with the recommended main modifications 
the Plan was sound.  The Plan was now ready for formal adoption by the 
Council, where it would supersede the 1995 Kettering Borough Local Plan. 
 
During discussion on the report, members congratulated everyone who had 
been involved in getting the Plan to this point.  It was disappointing for all 
members that a number of the local green spaces had been removed by the 
Inspector, but it was hoped that this could be looked at in a wider context during 
the review of the JCS.  There were some lessons to be learnt around green 
spaces as the Inspector was concerned that the spaces included in the Plan 
had either
[...]
 as it is important to ensure 
that we receive the required contributions from developers.  

 

 Town Centres 
 

There is a need to consider what the long-term aspirations for our town 
centres are, particularly with a reduced retail footprint.  The words ‘our 
key’ should be replaced with ‘all our’ as all towns were important and 
there may be unintentional problems in the future if we started to prioritise 
towns.  However, it needed to be acknowledged that four of our towns 
were growth towns and would need different support.  Town centres need 
to be supported as there is a move for them to become more residential 
by converting buildings and building flats which does impact on smaller 
towns, such as parking.  The identities for our towns needs to be 
enhanced and developed. 
 

 Renewable Energy 
 
New technologies such as hydrogen should also be included.  The 
installation of renewable energy technologies is not currently required for 
new developments and developers should be encouraged to include. 
 

Panel members were asked to email any further comments on the proposed 
priorities to the Chair, copying in George Candler. 
 
RESOLVED that the comments on the proposed priorities in the Corporate Plan 
relevant to this Executive Advisory Panel be forwarded to the Executive for 
consideration. 
 

22. Close of Meeting 
 
The meeting closed at 11:12am. 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 

Page 6



                                    

 

 
 
 

PLANNING POLICY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY PANEL 
 23 September 2021 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

North MO    

North S151    

Other Director/SME   

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Creating a Vision for the Oxford–Cambridge Arc – July 2021 
Appendix B – North Northamptonshire Council draft planning policy response 

to the Creating a Vision for the Oxford-Cambridge Arc 
consultation 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. For the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel (PPEAP) to provide feedback 

on the proposed planning policy draft response to the ‘Creating a Vision for the 
Oxford-Cambridge Arc’ consultation, to inform North Northamptonshire 
Council’s response.  

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The Oxford-Cambridge Arc has been identified by the Government as a key 

economic priority. In this consultation, the Government is seeking views on what 
the vision for the future growth of the Arc should be to 2050, to be delivered 
through the Arc Spatial Framework (ASF).  The consultation document is 
attached at Appendix A.  
 

2.2 The ASF will form national planning policy and transport policy for the Arc area, 
and local planning and local transport authorities must have regard to it when 
preparing local transport and local development plans and policies.  It will be 
capable of being a material consideration in relevant planning decisions in the 
area. The North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan (NNSP) will inform and be 
influenced by the development of the ASF.   

 
2.3 It is considered essential that North Northamptonshire Council is actively 

involved in the development of the ASF at officer and Member levels to 
maximise opportunities and benefits for North Northamptonshire. Key 

Report Title 
 

Creating a Vision for the Oxford-Cambridge Arc 

Report Author Simon James, Planning Policy Manager 
Simon.james@northnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Simon.james@northnorthants.gov.uk


implications for North Northamptonshire are identified in this report and a draft 
planning policy response to the consultation set out at Appendix B. Feedback 
from this Panel is sought to inform the North Northamptonshire Council 
response, which will be submitted with the agreement of the Executive Member 
for Growth and Regeneration in consultation with the Executive Director for 
Place and Economy.  
 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel provide 

feedback on the draft planning policy response in Appendix B, which will inform 
the North Northamptonshire Council response, to be submitted with the 
agreement of the Executive Member for Growth and Regeneration, in 
consultation with the Executive Director for Place and Economy.  
 
Reason for Recommendation: 
 

3.2 To ensure that North Northamptonshire is actively involved in the development 
of the ASF to maximise the opportunities and benefits for North 
Northamptonshire and the communities within it and that key issues that affect 
North Northamptonshire are addressed in the development of the ASF.   

 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 The Government wants to support sustainable economic growth in the Oxford-

Cambridge Arc, so is developing the Arc Spatial Framework (ASF) to plan for 
that growth to 2050 and beyond.  The ASF will be a long-term strategic plan for 
the area, developed by the Government, and informed by engagement with local 
communities and stakeholders. Para 1.6 of the document sets out that it will 
have sustainability at its core and guide planning decisions and investment 
under four policy ‘pillars’: 

 the environment; 

 the economy 

 connectivity and infrastructure; and 

 place-making 
  

4.2 The ASF will form national planning policy and transport policy for the Arc and 
local planning and local transport authorities must have regard to it when 
preparing local transport and local development plans and policies, and it will 
be capable of being a material consideration in relevant planning decisions in 
the area. The North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan (NNSP) will inform and be 
influenced by the development of the ASF.   The Arc area is set out in Figure 
1.1 of the consultation document as below: 

 

Page 8



 
 
4.3 In February 2021, the Government published a policy paper that set out how it 

intended to develop a Spatial Framework to help realise its ambition to support 
sustainable economic growth in the Oxford-Cambridge Arc. The high-level 
implications for North Northamptonshire were reported to the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Planning Committee on 2nd March 2021.   
 

4.4 In this latest consultation, the Government is seeking views on what the vision 
for the future growth of the Arc should be to 2050 to be delivered through the 
Arc Spatial Framework (ASF). As it is developed the ASF will be accompanied 
by a fully integrated Sustainability Appraisal (SA) which will be informed by other 
statutory assessments and regimes such as the habitats regulations 
assessment pursuant to the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2017. As part of the consultation, views are also sought on the initial work that 
has been done to set the scope of the Sustainability Appraisal.       
 

4.5 The consultation runs from 20th July 2021 to 12th October 2021 and is the first 
of three planned consultations on the ASF. Para 1.10 of the document sets out 
that the Government is particularly keen to hear from people who normally do 
not engage in planning consultations and decisions. This is part of its 
commitment to developing the ASF in a way that is open, collaborative, 
inclusive, digital and evidence-based. The engagement undertaken to date and 
how it has influenced the approach is explained at paras 1.15-1.22 of the 
consultation document.    
 

4.6 The Government will consider all comments received to this consultation, which, 
alongside other considerations, will help create the Spatial Framework’s vision 
for the Arc to 2050 and inform the development of the Sustainability Appraisal. 
In spring 2022, Government expects to publish the vision as well as a public 
consultation on options for the policies in the ASF. This will form part of two 
further public consultations that will support the development of the ASF.  

 

Page 9

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/962455/Spatial_framework_policy_paper.pdf
https://
[...]
t in the ASF. Para 8.10 goes on to state that setting up a robust 
monitoring and evaluation framework is important for assessing the 
effectiveness of the ASF and its policies. This will be crucial to keeping the ASF 
under review and identify areas where objectives aren’t being met.  

 
Headlines of proposed response: 

 The approach to assessing viability and identifying key infrastructure within the 
development of the ASF at para 8.5 is supported as the approach and policies 
in the ASF need to be deliverable. 

 Alongside the provision of sufficient infrastructure funding, local authorities will 
require sufficient resources to implement the ASF locally. 

 It is unclear who will undertake the monitoring and provide the data. If local 
authorities are to have a role they will need to be appropriately resourced. 
Clear definitions of indicators and methodologies will be needed to ensure 
consistency. 

 
 

Page 15



6. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
6.1 Resources and Financial 

 
6.1.1 There are no specific resources or financial implications arising from the 

proposals at this stage. Officer resources will be required to formulate the 
consultation response and maintain ongoing involvement in the development of 
the ASF. There may be opportunities through the development of the ASF to 
secure additional investment in North Northamptonshire.     

 
6.2 Legal  

 
6.2.1 The ASF will form national planning policy and transport policy for the Arc area, 

and local planning and local transport authorities must have regard to it when 
preparing local transport and local development plans and policies.  It will be 
capable of being a material consideration in relevant planning decisions in the 
area. 

 
6.3 Risk  

 
6.3.1 There are no significant risks arising from the proposed recommendations in 

this report. There is, however, a risk that if North Northamptonshire Council did 
not respond to the consultation that relevant key issues th
[...]
 engagement be structured? 41 

Engagement roadmap 42 

Have your say 43 

What do you think? 43 

7. Our commitment to data, evidence and digital tools 44 

Introduction 44 

Our commitment 44 

Evidence base 46 

What do you think? 46 

8. How we will monitor and deliver the Framework 47 

Delivery and funding 47 

Introduction 47 

Our approach to delivery and funding 47 

What do you think? 48 

Monitoring and evaluation 48 

Introduction 48 

Our commitment to monitoring and evaluation 49 

What do you think? 50 

 

 

 

Page 22



Scope of this consultation 

iii 

Scope of this consultation 

Geographical scope: This consultation relates to the Oxford-Cambridge Arc. This is shown 
in Figure 1.1 and defined as the area that covers the ceremonial 
counties of Oxfordshire, Buckinghamshire, Bedfordshire, 
Northamptonshire and Cambridgeshire. 

Topic of this 
consultation: 

This consultation is being undertaken to inform our approach to the 
future of the Oxford-Cambridge Arc, which has been identified by the 
government as a key economic priority. We are seeking views to help 
us create a vision for the Oxford-Cambridge Arc Spatial Framework, 
and in doing so guide the future growth of the area to 2050. This is in 
line with the commitment we made at the launch of the Spatial 
Framework process1 in February 2021. The Spatial Framework will 
form national planning policy and transport policy for the Arc and 
local planning and local transport authorities must have regard to it 
when preparing local transport and local development plans and 
policies2, and it will be capable of being a material consideration in 
relevant planning decisions in the area. 

Scope of this 
consultation: 

In February 2021, the government published a policy paper1 that set 
out how we intend to develop a Spatial Framework to help us realise 
our ambition to support sustainable economic growth in the Oxford-
Cambridge Arc.  
 
In this consultation, we are seeking views on what the vision for the 
future growth of the Arc should be to 2050 to be delivered through 
the Spatial Framework.  
 
We are undertaking a fully integrated Sustainability Appraisal (SA), 
incorporating a strategic environmental assessment for the purposes 
of the Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes 
Regulations 2004 (commonly referred to as the Strategic 
Environmental Assessment Regulations 2004 or “SEA Regulations”). 
The Sustainability Appraisal will also be informed by other statutory 
assessments and regimes such as a habitats regulations 
assessment pursuant to the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017. As part of this consultation, we are seeking views 
on the initial work we have done to set the scope of the Sustainability 
Appraisal. Questions related to the scope of the Sustainability 
Appraisal can be found in Chapter 8 of the Scoping Report published 
as part of this consultation. 
 

 
1 Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government, Planning for sustainable growth in the Oxford- 

Cambridge Arc: An introduction to the Oxford-Cambridge Arc Spatial Framework, February 2021. Available at: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/Government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/962455/Spatial
_framework_policy_paper.pdf 

2 See s.112 Transport Act 2000 and s.19(2) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  Page 23

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/planning-for-sustainable-growth-in-the-oxford-cambridge-arc-spatial-framework/planning-for-sustainable-growth-in-the-oxford-cambridge-arc-an-introduction-to-the-spatial-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/creating-a-vision-for-the-oxford-cambridge-arc
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/962455/Spatial_framework_policy_paper.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/962455/Spatial_framework_policy_paper.pdf


Scope of this consultation 

iv 

We are interested in hearing from those who live, work and have an 
interest in the future of the area – particularly from those who have 
not responded to a consultation of this kind before. 
 
We recognise that we have provided a limited range of options for 
responses to questions – this is so that the consultation is accessible 
and easy to respond to, and so that we can more easily collect and 
analyse the views of everyone who responds at this early stage. 
However, we are open to other ideas on the vision and will consider 
all relevant views expressed.  
 
There will be further opportunities to have your say. This is the first of 
three planned consultations on the Spatial Framework for the Arc.  
 
For information, where relevant, responses to this consultation may 
be considered as part of the development of other government led 
initiatives and proposals in the Arc to help realise economic growth 
ambitions. It is also highly likely that in parallel to the Spatial 
Framework consultations, the government will hold other 
consultations on such further proposals, which may support the 
development and delivery of the vision for the Spatial Framework. 

Impact assessment: The government is mindful of the Public Sector Equality Duty and its 
responsibilities under the Equality Act 2010. This includes the need 
to consider all individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work 
such as shaping policy and delivering services, and the duty to have 
regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of 
opportunity and foster good relations between different people as set 
out in the Equality Act 2010. This duty and other responsibilities will 
be kept under consideration as the Spatial Framework develops to 
ensure we consider the impact of its proposals and policies on all 
individuals including those with protected characteristics. We are 
seeking, through this consultation, the views of all people, including 
groups with protected chara
[...]
implement the ASF locally.  

 

 

Response:  

 

Response: 

66. It is unclear who will undertake the monitoring and provide the data. If local 

authorities are to have a role they will need to be appropriately resourced. Clear 

Page 97



 

22 
 

definitions of indicators and methodologies will be needed to ensure consistency. 

There will also need to be sufficient lead in time to gather any data or information to 

inform the monitoring process. 

67. It is suggested that potential indicators are considered when drafting policies to 

provide a fit between the two, and to ensure the former can genuinely provide 

meaningful outputs from which changes can be identified.  

68. Further clarity on whether there will be an Arc databank for local authorities to 

use/input into would be useful.  

 

Page 98



Page 99

Agenda Item 5



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 August 2021
	4 Creating a Vision for the Oxford-Cambridge Arc
	Appendix A - Consultation Document
	Structure Bookmarks
	Scope of this consultation 
	Basic information 
	1. Introduction: Creating a Vision for the Oxford-Cambridge Arc 
	The government’s ambition for the Oxford-Cambridge Arc 
	The government is developing a Spatial Framework to help deliver on that ambition 
	What is the Spatial Framework, and what could it do? 
	Why we are consulting you now 
	What you have told us so far 
	Next steps 
	What do you think? 
	2. The Environment 
	Our ambition for the Arc’s environment  
	The Arc’s environment today 
	How the Spatial Framework could help us to realise our ambition 
	What you have told us so far 
	What do you think? 
	3. The Economy 
	Our ambition for the Arc’s economy  
	The Arc’s economy today 
	How the Spatial Framework could help us to deliver our ambition 
	What you have told us so far 
	What do you think? 
	4. Connectivity and Infrastructure 
	Our ambition for connectivity and infrastructure in the Arc 
	Conne

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
At 9:30am on Thursday 23 September 2021 
Held in the Committee Room, Municipal Offices, Bowling Green Road, Kettering 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors: 
 
David Brackenbury (Chair)  Mark Dearing 
Barbara Jenney   David Jenney 
Anne Lee    Steven North 
Kevin Thurland  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Mike Tebbutt 
 

23 Welcome  
 
The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. 

 
Councillor Steven North, former Chair of the Panel, wished to put on record his thanks 
to all councillors and officers who had supported him during his time as Chair of the 
Panel. 

 
In response, the Chair thanked Councillor North for all of his work as Chair. 
 

24 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
An apology for non-attendance was received from Councillor Valerie Anslow.  
Councillor Anne Lee attended as substitute. 
 

25 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 August 2021  
 
RESOLVED to accept the minutes of the meeting held on 19 August 2021 as a correct 
record. 
 

27 Creating a Vision for the Oxford-Cambridge Arc  
 
Simon James, Policy Manager, introduced the report which sought feedback on the 
proposed planning policy draft response to the ‘Creating a Vision for the Oxford-
Cambridge Arc’ consultation.  This was the first of three planned consultations on the 
Arc Spatial Framework (ASF). 

 
The Oxford-Cambridge Arc had been identified by the Government as a key economic 
priority.  The Government were now seeking views on what the vision for the future 



growth of the Arc should be to 2050, to be delivered through the ASF.  The ASF would 
form national planning policy and transport policy for the Arc area, and local planning 
and local transport authorities would have to have regard to it when preparing local 
transport and local development plans and policies.  It would be a material 
consideration in relevant planning decisions in the area. 

 
During discussion on the report, Members congratulated officers on the draft 
response.  Specific comments on the draft response included: 

 
General comments 

 

 Concern at the proposed weighting of the ASF as it was not a Bill that would 
have to go through Parliament to confirm it.   
The ASF would be national planning policy and so would be a material planning 
consideration.  The issue of testing had been flagged up by the proposed Arc 
Leaders Group response and they were also looking for details of transitional 
arrangements, particularly for Development Management. 

 Welcomed that the ASF would be a national planning policy as there had been 
some scepticism that the introduction of the ASF would just be another layer of 
planning being introduced. 

 The latest information was that Buckinghamshire was now not part of the Arc 
and what would the impact be on North Northamptonshire.   
It was believed that Buckinghamshire had taken the view not to take part in the 
governance structures or development of the Arc.  It was a political decision to 
step away but as far as the Government were concerned Buckinghamshire was 
still a part of the Arc. 

 Did the response need to say anything about funding as significant government 
funding would be needed.  An undertaking from the government was needed to 
ensure that infrastructure was delivered before housing. 

 
Section 1 – Introduction 

 

 Response was welcomed.  The delivery of significant levels of housing would 
not happen without the necessary infrastructure put in place. 

 There were concerns that Local Housing Need for North Northamptonshire 
would be taking into account the wider Arc requirements.   
Local Housing Need needed to take into account areas of high economic 
growth and investment and Members’ concerns about picking up housing from 
other areas would be added to the response. 

 Housing was cheaper in North Northamptonshire than in other areas such as 
Cambridge, Oxford and Peterborough but if incomes are lower  there was a 
danger that developers may not want to build in our area, leading to a shortage 
of numbers and a risk of developments that we did not wish to see. 

 The vision appeared to be vague and interferes with localism.  There was a 
need for us to have our say and perhaps be more specific with the responses.  
There was a need to make clear what we required and wanted.   
Officers had tried to keep the responses sufficiently succinct to make the points 
clearly.  There was a lot of detail that sat behind the response and officers 
would make sure that this was more clearly referenced and understood. 

 
 
 
 



Section 2 – The Environment 
 

 The consultation document showed that North Northamptonshire had less 
Environmental Opportunity Zones compared to other areas.  The environment 
was very important and there was concern that the authority would not benefit 
from green areas and would just become an area with large amounts of 
warehousing.  
There was a very strong environment process supporting the Arc with the 
endorsement of the Arc environmental principles.   

 With regards to water, the opportunity for new water resources appeared to be 
limited and significant investment was needed in some areas.  If there was to 
be more housing then there needed to be more investment in water treatment. 

 The use of new technologies was welcomed and was already being developed 
in our area and needed to be spread out to develop skills. 

 
Section 3 – The Economy 

 

 The comment about the lack of a higher education facility in the area was 
welcomed.  

 Members commented that they had not seen the North Northamptonshire 
Economic Prospectus which had been referred to.  There was concern that 
logistics was the first sector mentioned as a strength.  Paragraph 35 should 
also include renewable energy in the list of growth sectors.   
The Economic Prospectus had been endorsed in September 2020 by the Joint 
Planning Committee.  Logistics was seen a strength in our economy and the 
document recognised existing strengths and future opportunities.  Officers 
would add more explanation and evidence as it was important to flag up future 
opportunities. 

 It was noted that health was not included in the consultation and where was this 
being picked up.   
It was explained that a number of separate boards supported the Arc and 
health was already being heavily covered but health and public health could be 
emphasised more in the response. 

 Superfast broadband had other opportunities as well as for transport and this 
paragraph needed to be reworded. 
 

Section 4 – Connectivity and Infrastructure 
 

 In paragraph 40, it needed to be more specific on what type of infrastructure 
was required. 

 There was a need to emphasis better delivery of walking and cycling routes as 
these were often watered down during viability discussions in relation to S106. 

 The target of delivering net zero transport links needed to recognise the 
realities of the limitation of modal shifts in rural areas. 

 New infrastructure was needed before the delivery of new houses.   
The response recognised that there was an existing infrastructure deficit and 
there was a need to ensure the needs of existing residents were addressed. 

 
Section 5 – Place-making 

 

 There was a need to ensure that local housing needs were identified properly 
rather than picking up the needs of other areas.  Aspiration also needed to be 
considered.   



A housing and employment needs assessment was about to commence. 

 A lot of one-bedroom properties with no amenity space were now receiving 
planning permission.  This could be an opportunity to improve on garden space 
or shared community space. 
 

The final draft response would be circulated to Panel members once all comments 
had been considered and incorporated. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the feedback on the draft planning policy response inform the North 
Northamptonshire Council response, to be submitted with the agreement of the 
Executive Member for Growth and Regeneration, in consultation with the Executive 
Director for Place and Economy. 
 

28 Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Executive Forward Plan for September to December 2021 was noted. 
 

29 Close of Meeting  
 
The meeting closed at 11:30am. 
 
 
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 


